
 

 
Putting People First Providing for our Communities Preserving our Heritage Promoting the County Protecting our Future  

County of Herefordshire District Council, PO Box 239, HEREFORD, HR1 1ZU 

Main Switchboard (01432) 260000 - www.herefordshire.gov.uk 
$$Agenda0.doc 

 

Chief Executive’s Office 
Chief Executive:  CJ Bull 

To:  All Members of Cabinet: 
 RJ Phillips (Chairman)
 LO Barnett
 AJM Blackshaw
 H Bramer
 JP French
 JA Hyde
 JG Jarvis
 DB Wilcox 

Your Ref:  

Our Ref: 

Please ask for: 

Direct Line/Extension: 

Fax: 

E-mail: 

 

CJB/SAHC 

Mr CJ Bull 

(01432) 260044 

(01432) 340189 

cbull@herefordshire.gov.uk 

24th April 2008 

 

Dear Councillor, 
 
MEETING OF CABINET 
THURSDAY, 1ST MAY, 2008 AT 2.00 P.M. 
: THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, BROCKINGTON, 35 HAFOD ROAD, HEREFORD 
 

AGENDA (08/22) 
 

HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL - NOTICE UNDER REGULATION 15 OF THE LOCAL 
AUTHORITIES (EXECUTIVE ARRANGEMENTS((ACCESS TO INFORMATION) REGULATIONS 

2000 (AS AMENDED) 
 

Notice is hereby given that the following reports contain key decisions.  When the decisions have 
been made, Members of the relevant Scrutiny Committees will be sent a copy of the decision 
notices and given the opportunity to call-in the decisions. 
 
Item 
No 

Title Portfolio 
Responsibility 

Scrutiny 
Committee 

Included in the 
Forward Plan 

Yes/No 

5 Herefordshire Community Safety 
and Drugs Partnership – 
Partnership Plan 

Economic 
Development 
and Community 
Services 

Community 
Services 

Yes 

7 Learning Disability Accommodation 
and Support Partnership Contract 

Social Care 
Adults and 
Health 

Social Care 
and Strategic 
Housing 

Yes 

 
 

 

  
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

. 



 

 
Putting People First Providing for our Communities Preserving our Heritage Promoting the County Protecting our Future  

County of Herefordshire District Council, PO Box 240, HEREFORD, HR1 1ZT 

Main Switchboard (01432) 260000 - www.herefordshire.gov.uk 
$$Agenda0.doc 

 

  
 To receive any apo
[...]
has approved the Partnership Plan (2008-2011). 
To request that Cabinet considers the contents and adopts the plan. 
  (Pages 31 - 138) 

  
6. INTEGRATED RISK MANAGEMENT   



 

 
Putting People First Providing for our Communities Preserving our Heritage Promoting the County Protecting our Future  

County of Herefordshire District Council, PO Box 240, HEREFORD, HR1 1ZT 

Main Switchboard (01432) 260000 - www.herefordshire.gov.uk 
$$Agenda0.doc 

 

  
 To approve the use of a joint risk management strategy, policy and toolkit to be used by both 

the Council and the PCT; and the use of an Assurance Framework for reporting jointly all high 
risks previously reported separately as the Council’s corporate risk register, the PCT’s 
strategic risks and the high risks associated with the Herefordshire Public Services project. 
  (Pages 139 - 180) 

  
7. LEARNING DISABILITY ACCOMMODATION AND SUPPORT PARTNERSHIP 

CONTRACT   
  
 To seek approval to enter into a contract for the Learning Disability Accommodation and 

Support Contract with Midland Heart. 
  (Pages 181 - 186) 

  
  
 
 
Yours sincerely,  

 
CJ BULL 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 
 
 
Copies to: Chairman of the Council 

Chairman of Strategic Monitoring Committee 
Vice-Chairman of Strategic Monitoring Committee 
Chairmen of Scrutiny Committees 
Group Leaders 
Directors 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
 

 





E:\MODERNGOV\Data\AgendaItemDocs\2\5\0\AI00014052\PUBLINFcabinetcdbus750.doc23/04/08 

The Public's Rights to Information and Attendance at 
Meetings  
 
 
YOU HAVE A RIGHT TO:- 
 
• Attend all Council, Cabinet, Committee and Sub-Committee meetings 

unless the business to be transacted would disclose ‘confidential’ or 
‘exempt' information. 

• Inspect agenda and public reports at least five clear days before the date of 
the meeting. 

• Inspect minutes of the Council and all Committees and Sub-Committees 
and written statements of decisions taken by the Cabinet or individual 
Cabinet Members for up
[...]
’ bus station at the 
Tesco store in Bewell Street (next to the roundabout junction of Blueschool 
Street / Victoria Street / Edgar Street). 

• The nearest bus stop to Brockington is located in Old Eign Hill near to its 
junction with Hafod Road.  The return journey can be made from the same 
bus stop. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

If you have any questions about this Agenda, how the Council works or would 
like more information or wish to exercise your rights to access the information 
described above, you may do so either by telephoning Mrs Sally Cole on 
01432 260249 or by visiting in person during office hours (8.45 a.m. - 5.00 
p.m. Monday - Thursday and 8.45 a.m. - 4.45 p.m. Friday) at the Council 
Offices, Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, Hereford. 

 

 

Where possible this agenda is printed on paper made from 100% Post-
Consumer waste. De-inked without bleaching and free from optical brightening 
agents (OBA). Awarded the Nordic Swan for low emissions during production 
and the Blue Angel environmental label. 

 



FIREBROCK0.doc 21.05.97 

COUNTY OF HEREFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 

 

BROCKINGTON, 35 HAFOD ROAD, HEREFORD. 

 

 

 

FIRE AND EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

 
 
 

 
In the event of a fire or emergency the alarm bell will ring 
continuously. 

You should vacate the building in an orderly manner through 
the nearest available fire exit. 

You should then proceed to Assembly Point J which is located 
at the southern entrance to the car park.  A check will be 
undertaken to ensure that those recorded as present have 
vacated the building following which further instructions will be 
given. 

Please do not allow any items of clothing, etc. to obstruct any of 
the exits. 

Do not delay your vacation of the building by stopping or 
returning to collect coats or other personal belongings. 





COUNTY OF HEREFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of CABINET held at THE COUNCIL 
CHAMBER, BROCKINGTON, 35 HAFOD ROAD, HEREFORD 
on Thursday, 10 April 2008 at 2.00 p.m. 
  

Present: Councillor RJ Phillips (Chairman) 
 

   
 Councillors: LO Barnett, AJM Blackshaw, H Bramer, JP French, 

JG Jarvis and DB Wilcox 
 

  
In attendance: Councillors WLS Bowen, GFM Dawe and JK Swinburne 
  
  
58. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
  
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor JA Hyde Cabinet Member 

Children’s Services.  In addition apologies were received from Councillors; 
ACR Chappell, TM James, RI Matthews and SJ Robertson. 
 

  
59. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
  
 There were no declarations of interest made. 
  
60. MINUTES   
  
 RESOLVED: that the minutes of the meeting held on 27 March be approved as 

a correct record and signed by the Chairman, with typographical errors 
amended prior to publication. 

  
61. COUNCIL ASSET MANAGEMENT PLAN 2008/09   
  
 Cabinet considered the report of the Head of Asset Management and Property 

Services to which was appended the Council’s Asset Management Plan (AMP) for 
2008/09.  The Cabinet Member for Resources advised Members that the Asset 
Management Plan set out the focus of activity for the Asset Management and 
Property Services team over the next 12 months and demonstrated how those 
activities supported the authority’s corporate priorities. 

The AMP outlined the following aspects: 

(i) team roles and responsibilities (although Members were made aware that 
it had been difficult to attract suitable candidates for key appointments to 
the revised officer structure agreed almost two years ago and that critical 
gaps had been covered through the use of interim support). 

(ii) working with stakeholders 

(iii) data and performance management arrangements 

(iv) planning and delivery of property related programmes 

(v) reviewed last 12 months activity against targets 

The Head of Asset Management and Property Services introduced Russell 
Cheasley, who had recently been appointed Property Review and Contracts 
Commissioning Manager and was one of the first appoi
[...]
ch it should have been programmed on 
the Forward Plan. 

In response to Member’s question regarding consultancy days, it was stated that the 
support provided to the authority would vary depending on the actual consultancy 
requested. 

RESOLVED  
 
THAT Cabinet : 

(a) note the funding available 

(b) approve that the contact be renewed in the sum of £645,000 over the 
three year period. 

  
67. ASSESSMENT OF 18-64 YEAR OLDS' FUTURE NEEDS AND SERVICES:  

MENTAL HEALTH AND PHYSICAL DISABILITIES   
  
 Cabinet Member of Social Care, Adults and Health presented the report for Cabinet 

consideration which had been considered by the Adult Social Care and Strategic 
Housing Scrutiny Committee and the Health Scrutiny Committee, the comments of 
both Committees being appended to the report. 

During discussion is was suggested by a member in attendance that an additional 
recommendation be considered for approval to encompass the comments from the 
Adult Social Care and Strategic Housing Scrutiny Committee and the Health Scrutiny 
Committee, as follows (as in last line of paragraph 11).  The motion was seconded 
and it was agreed that the following sentence to additionally added to the 
recommendation:  

‘The committees’ other resolutions to be taken into account in the course of 
implementing the new patterns of services’. 

 
RESOLVED 

THAT: 

(a) the proposed patterns of high-performing mental health and physical 

8



CABINET THURSDAY, 10 APRIL 2008 

 

 

disability services be approved and put in place between April 2008 and 
March 2012. 

(b) These be achieved by means of detailed joint commissioning plans of 
the Council and the Herefordshire Primary Care Trust. 

(c) The adequacy of the new patterns of services be subject to a further full 
review of needs and services by 2012 in the light of better data and of 
actual demand for modernised services 

(d) The results of the review be used to inform budget planning at that time 

 

And additionally  

(e) the committees’ other resolutions to be taken into account in the 
course of implementing the new patterns of services. 

  
The meeting ended at Time Not Specified CHAIRMAN 
 

9



10



 

 
Further information on the subject of this report is available from 

Neville Meredith, Race Equality Development Officer on (01432) 267307 
  

CabinetReportMay08RES0.doc  

RACE EQUALITY SCHEME 

PORTFOLIO RESPONSIBILITY: CORPORATE STRATEGY AND FINANCE  

CABINET 1 MAY 2008 
 

 

Wards Affected 

County-wide. 

Purpose 

To provide information for Cabinet to ratify the proposed Race Equality Scheme (RES) 2008-
2011. 

Key Decision  

This not a key decision. 

Recommendations 

THAT: Cabinet approve the Race Equality Scheme and Action Plan. 

Reasons 

1 In April 2001 the Race Relations (Amendment) Act 2000 (RRAA) came into force. It 
placed both general and specific duties on local authorities to promote race equality 
and prevent unlawful racial discrimination.  

2 The Act requires the Council to publish a Race Equality Scheme, illustrating how it 
intends to meet the RRAA obligations under the general and specific duty. 

The General Duty requires all statutory organisations to: 

• eliminate unlawful discrimination 

• promote equality of opportunity 

• promote good relations between people of different racial groups 

The Specific Duty requires: 

• publication of a Race Equality Scheme 

• publication of a statement of the functions and policies, or proposed policies, 
which the Council has assessed as relevant to delivering the objectives of the 
RRAA. This assessment must be reviewed at least every three years. 

AGENDA ITEM 4

11



Considerations 

3 A planned programme of consultation and involvement has been carried out on 
schedule.  This includes a public questionnaire, relevant feedback from the employee 
survey, race equality staff group and some smaller, targeted focus group discussions 
with local associations. 

4 The draft RES and action plan has been
[...]
fordshire Council Satisfaction survey 
reveals:

The aspects that were perceived to be a fairly or very big problem by the greatest 
proportion of respondents were: parents not being made to take responsibility for the 
behaviour of their children (65% of respondents), speeding traffic (57%), and people 
not treating other people with respect and consideration (56%).  

The aspect least thought to be a problem was abandoned or burnt out cars (8%), 
which would reflect the low levels of complaints / notices received from 
Environmental Health

Chart 2.19 Perceived level of ASB by ward group 

2007 survey results

Perceptions of anti-social 
behaviour were seen to vary 
markedly between some 
ward groups. 

Respondents living in 
Leominster (48%) and 
Hereford City South of 
the river (41%) were 
most likely to perceive 
their local area to have a 
high level of anti-social 
behaviour, while those in the 
Kington area were the least 
likely (11%). 

Data source: Herefordshire Council Satisfaction Survey 

91



Herefordshire Community Safety and Drugs Partnership Strategic Assessment December 2007 
57

There is no change in the percentage of residents who felt that they felt informed 
about what the Council is doing to tackle anti-social behaviour as the chart below 
from the Herefordshire Council research team indicates. 

What the Council is doing to tackle antisocial 
behaviour in your local area – Trend over 
time 

2006 2007 

Well informed 20% 20% 

Not well informed 80% 80% 

Base 1,628 1,305

   Data source: Herefordshire Council Satisfaction Survey 

Note:  There is no data earlier than 2006. 

Criminal Damage 
Data Source: West Mercia Constabulary 

The recent West Mercia Constabulary Strategic Assessment reports a 12.2% 
increase in criminal damage during the period 1st April to 30th September 2007, 
compared to the previous comparative period.  However this is starting to reduce 
and a slowing down of criminal damage reporting in the West Mercia Constabula
[...]

n
a
ly
s
ts
. 
 
T
h
e
 
p
ri
o
ri
ti
e
s
 
w
il
l 
b
e
 
id
e
n
ti
fi
e
d
 
a
n
d
 

re
v
ie
w
e
d
 f
ro
m
 t
h
e
 a
s
s
e
s
s
m
e
n
t 
a
n
d
 u
s
e
d
 t
o
 i
n
fo
rm
 t
h
e
 H
C
S
D
P
 w
o
rk
 f
ro
m
 1
s
t  
A
p
ri
l 
2
0
0
9
. 

  

137



138



 

 
Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Andrew Rewell, Corporate Risk Manager on (01432) 260295 

 

Cab Integrated Risk Man 010508 Page 1 of 2
  

INTEGRATED RISK MANAGEMENT 

PORTFOLIO RESPONSIBILITY: RESOURCES 

CABINET 1 MAY 2008 
 

Wards Affected 

County-wide. 

Purpose 

To approve the use of a joint risk management strategy, policy and toolkit to be used by both 
the Council and the PCT; and the use of an Assurance Framework for reporting jointly all 
high risks previously reported separately as the Council’s corporate risk register, the PCT’s 
strategic risks and the high risks associated with the Herefordshire Public Services project. 

Key Decision  

This is not a Key Decision.  

Recommendation(s) 

 THAT: 

 (a) the combined risk management strategy, policy and toolkit be 
adopted for use throughout the Council; and 

(b) the Assurance Framework be used for reporting corporate high 
risks. 

Reasons 

3. The identification and management of corporate risks is a key component of the Use 
of Resources assessment within the Comprehensive Performance Assessment and 
will form a major part of the new Comprehensive Area Assessment.  A robust 
integrated process across the Council and the PCT will, therefore, assist the 
achievement of shared objectives to the benefit of the community in Herefordshire.  

Considerations 

4. A single risk management strategy and policy will set out a common approach to the 
management of risk with a clear description of accountability, training expectations 
and process.  The proposed Herefordshire Public Services Risk Management 
Strategy is attached at Appendix 1.  There are no significant changes to the way in 
which directorate, service and team risk registers are to be managed within the 
Council. 

5. Adopting the mandatory Assurance Framework used by all NHS Trust Boards will 
enable corporate risks for both the Council and PCT to be reported together in a 

AGENDA ITEM 6

139



consistent way.  The Framework provides a greater degree of scrutiny and 
accountability for actions and is therefore more robust in its ability to assist in the 
management of risk than the Council’s current risk management arrangements for 
corporate risks.  The proposed Framework is set out in Appendices 2 and 3. 

6. Once adopted a new risk register, using the Assurance Framework, will be reported 
to Cabinet as part of the Integrated Performance Report.  The register will include 
Council and PCT risks that are assessed as being high risks. 

Legal Implications 

7. None identified. 

Financial Implications 

8. None identified. 

Risk Management 

9. The identification, understanding and management of risk is essential for the 
achievement of objectives, therefore the process and the sharing of risks needs to be 
integrated. 

Alternative Options 

10. There are no Alternative Options. 

Consultees 

11. None. 

Appendices 

Appendix 1 – Herefordshire Public Services Risk Management Strategy, Policy and Toolkit. 
Appendix 2 – The Assurance Framework Guidance. 
Appendix 3 – The Assurance Framework – an example. 

Background Papers 

None identified. 

140



G031 
1

           Appendix 1 
 
        
 
 
 
 
 
 
                     
Date approved  May 2008 
Review date   May 2009 
 

 

HEREFORDSHIRE PUBLIC SERVICES 
RISK MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

141



G031 
2

1.0 Strategic Aim 
 
Herefordshire Council (HC) and Herefordshire Primary Care NHS Trust (HPCT) are 
committed to having systems in place, which are shared, to understand, monitor and 
minimise the risks within our organisations and the services they provide and which will 
contribute to continued imp
[...]
 p
a
e
d
ia
tr
ic
 

a
u
d
io
lo
g
y
 d
e
p
a
rt
m
e
n
t 

is
 u
n
d
e
r 
re
s
o
u
rc
e
d
 

re
s
u
lt
in
g
 i
n
 l
o
n
g
 

w
a
it
in
g
 l
is
ts

P
a
ti
e
n
t

4
4

1
6

N
e
w
b
o
rn
 

H
e
a
ri
n
g
 

S
c
re
e
n
in
g
 

In
it
ia
ti
v
e

N
a
ti
o
n
a
l 
s
h
o
rt
a
g
e
 o
f 

p
a
e
d
ia
tr
ic
 a
u
d
io
lo
g
is
ts
.

N
H
S
I 
e
x
te
rn
a
l 
a
s
s
e
s
s
m
e
n
t 

in
d
ic
a
te
s
 a
 r
e
v
ie
w
 o
f 

p
ro
c
e
s
s
e
s
 r
e
q
u
ir
e
d
.

C
S
IP
 t
o
 d
o
 a
 

re
v
ie
w

4
4

1
6

N
e
w

D
O

IG
C

P
ri
n
c
ip
a
l 
R
is
k

R
e
s
id
u
a
l 
R
is
k

H
e
re
fo
rd
s
h
ir
e
 P
u
b
li
c
 S
e
rv
ic
e
s
 A
s
s
u
ra
n
c
e
 F
ra
m
e
w
o
rk
 -
 A
p
ri
l 
2
0
0
8
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

A
p
p
e
n
d
ix
 3

P
a
g
e
 1
 o
f 
2

179



Organisation

P
C
T

H
C

P
C
T

A
p
p
e
n
d
ix
 3

P
a
g
e
 2
 o
f 
2

180



 

 
Further information on the subject of this report is available from 

Stephanie Canham, Head of Adult Learning Disabilities on (01432) 260320 

 

LEARNING DISABILITY ACCOMMODATION AND 
SUPPORT PARTNERSHIP CONTRACT 

PORTFOLIO RESPONSIBILITY: SOCIAL CARE ADULTS AND HEALTH 

CABINET 1 MAY 2008 

 

Wards Affected 

County-wide  

Purpose 

To seek approval to entre into a contract for the Learning Disability Accommodation and 
Support Contract with Midland Heart. 
 

Key Decision 
 
This is a Key Decision because it is likely to be significant in terms of its effect on 
communities living or working in Herefordshire in an area comprising one or more wards. 

It was included in the Forward Plan. 

Recommendation 

THAT: Cabinet authorise officers to finalise contractual terms and conditions and 
enter into a contract between Herefordshire Council and Midland Heart to 
provide Accommodation and Support for people with a learning disability 
on the basis described in this report. 

Reasons 

1. The success of the modernisation and improvement programme, which was 
developed following a comprehensi
[...]
herefore achieve better value for money. 

29. As with any complex and innovative contract, there are financial risks. However a 
detailed contract is being negotiated, a budget has been defined, the contract will be 
monitored stringently and any potential overspend reported in line with revised 
financial regulations. 

 

Risk Management 

30. The following risks to the partnership have been identified. A risk log has been 
established and will be monitored by the executive group.  

31. The Modernisation of services 

• There may be resistance to moving from the traditional service model, by 
individuals, staff and family carers. 

• May not be able to achieve reductions in support thereby reducing cost 
effectiveness of contract. 

Mitigation – Ongoing partnership and tight management of the contract with clear 
timescales and performance measures. Learning disability Services will be an active 
partner. Ongoing involvement and consultation with all stakeholders. 

32. Finance 

• Grants (e.g. Carers Grant and |Supporting People) may be allocated differently in 
the future through the LAA (local area agreement) single pot. Risk already exists 
within current delivery of services. And are managed through the recently revised 
pooled budget arrangements (referred to as Section 31). 

• Reliant on significant money from the PCT. Central Government have indicated 
that PCT money used to commission social care services for adults with learning 
disabilities will be paid direct to council’s from 2009/10 

• Pensions- In the absence of a bond, the Council will be required to indemnify the 
pension fund against any failure by Midland Heart to make the required employer 
contributions. The Council will indemnify the contractor against increases in 
pension contributions in excess of the current employer contribution rate (but this 
is a cost it would bear in any event). 

• Individual Budgets –There is a risk that individuals may opt to use their funding to 

185



eng

Minutes of the meeting


HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of CABINET held at  THE 
COUNCIL CHAMBER, BROCKINGTON, 35 HAFOD ROAD, 
HEREFORD on Thursday 1 May 2008 at 2.00 pm. 
  

Present: Councillor RJ Phillips (Chairman) 
 

   
 Councillors: LO Barnett, AJM Blackshaw, H Bramer, JP French, 

JA Hyde and JG Jarvis 
 

  
In attendance: Councillors PA Andrews, WLS Bowen, ACR Chappell, GFM Dawe, 

PJ Edwards, TM James and RI Matthews.  Also in attendance was 
Regional Divisional Commander Mark Turner from the West Mercia 
Constabulary. 

  
  
68. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
  
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor DB Wilcox, Cabinet Member 

Highways and Transportation. 
  
69. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
  
 There were no declarations of interest made. 
  
70. MINUTES   
  
 RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 10 April 2008 be 

approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman with 
typographical error amended prior to publication. 

 
 

  
71. RACE EQUALITY SCHEME   
  
 The Cabinet Member Corporate and Customer Services and Human Resources 

presented the report and advised Cabinet that the Race Equality Scheme should be 
considered as a responsibility for the whole Cabinet and not solely included in the 
Leader’s portfolio of Corporate Strategy.  The proposed Scheme was a clear and 
well set out document covering a variety of issues which all Members needed to 
respond to as community leaders.   
  
The Head of Policy and Performance advised that the Race Equality Scheme: 

• Was one of the authority’s three statutory schemes 

• Provided an opportunity for closer joint working with the Primary Care Trust 
and the Herefordshire Hospitals Trust 

• Considered the larger agenda (as opposed to focussing on detail). 

 

It was clarified that the scheme solely focused on the single issue of race equality 
and did not encompass the wider elements of Disability and Gender. 



CABINET THURSDAY, 1 MAY 2008 

 

 

A question was raised on the various groups/associations that were consulted and it 
was asked if the indigenous population had been consulted also.  Cabinet was 
advised that consultation had been undertaken with a variety of groups, however as 
consultation was voluntary not all participated.  A Town and Parish Council core 
group was also consulted.  It was emphasised that there was an onus on Members 
to drive forward on the issues with their parishes. 
 
This important document was commended as it illustrated robust cross 
organisational working.  It was additionally highlighted that the post of Race Equality 
Development Officer crossed organisational boundaries and provided a unifying 
approach, as evidenced by the work undertaken with migrant workers. 
 
RESOLVED  
That Cabinet approve the Race Equality Scheme and Action Plan 

  
72. HEREFORDSHIRE COMMUNITY SAFETY AND DRUGS PARTNERSHIP - 

PARTNERSHIP PLAN   
  
 Cabinet Member for Economic Development and Community Services introduced 

the item and welcomed the Chairman of the Partnership, Mr Geoff Hughes, Director 
of Regeneration, Regional Divisional Commander Mark Turner who was attending in 
his capacity as Deputy Chairman of Herefordshire Community Safety and Drugs 
Partnership and Jane Rose Partnership Manager.  The Cabinet Member advised 
that he represented Members of Herefordshire Council on the Partnership and that 
the development of the strategy had been undertaken by all Partners.  It was 
explained that the three year Plan encompassed both the merged Crime and 
Disorder Reduction Partnership and Drugs Action Team and set out how the five 
broad priorities identified would be addressed.  The Plan outlined the role of each 
partner and their contributions to delivering upon the agreed objectives.  Wide 
consultation had been undertaken which included a variety of methods including, 
interviews, focus groups and surveys.   
 
Mr Geoff Hughes, Chairman of the Partnership advised Cabinet that this was the first 
time that the collective organisations which made up the Partnership had undertaken 
a strategic assessment and produced such a plan, which it was hoped would be an 
important element to help deliver the Local Area Assessment targets. 
 
Divisional Commander Mark Turner emphasised that data relating to the fear of 
crime and the perception of anti-social behaviour were seen to vary markedly 
between some ward groups, with respondents living in Leominster and Hereford City 
South most likely to perceive their local area to have a high level of anti-social 
behaviour, whilst those in the Kington area were the least likely.  It was stated that 
the results of the analysis regarding fear of crime had not seen many significant 
changes compared to 2006 (which saw a significant improvement) this remained 
‘disproportionate’ to the actual crimes.  The Divisional Commander emphasised that 
the overall crime in Herefordshire was low, however Government required the 
measuring of the fear of crime as well as actual crime.  He additionally highlighted 
that the 16-24 age group were the group most fearful of crime, and that this age 
group was the group most at risk of being both the victims of, and perpetrator of 
crime.  Funding and commitment was required to support this age group, however it 
was stated that the loss of the LPSA (which provided half of the funding for the 
community safety work) had led to the unsustainability of four posts.  The 
Partnership structure was currently being considered and partners were being 
requested to fund any shortfall in funding.  He was pleased to highlight that road 
traffic fatalities had decreased. 
 
In response to a question raised by a Member, the Director of Children’s Services 



CABINET THURSDAY, 1 MAY 2008 

 

 

stated that two schools had not responded to the survey purely due to the burden 
placed upon them to complete surveys.  Members were advised that the Council was 
currently looking at streamlining the number of surveys distributed. 
 
Responding to questions raised on the accuracy of data, the framing of questions 
and the inclusion of Parish Councils, the Partnership Manager advised that Parish 
Councils had not provided data directly, however there had been several 
opportunities to be involved and input into the process, e.g PACT meetings, mobile 
promotion, however it was stated that consideration would be given to approaching 
Parish councils directly in the development of future plans.  Questions for the 
surveys had been based on national youth and lifestyle surveys and set in the 
context of qualitative data. 
 
Concern was expressed that some targets had not been set within the strategy.  This 
was due to changes in national recording systems and definitions, therefore this year 
would be the baseline year in some areas.  
General comments were made with relation to the problems caused by young people 
and their relationship with alcohol, which seemed to be in some cases a greater 
problem than drug taking and associated activity.  The Divisional Commander 
advised Cabinet that the police and trading standards were working effectively 
together to tackle issues relating to underage drinking.  Members additionally drew 
attention to those seemingly lesser crimes e.g Fly tipping, litter and dog fouling, 
which were anti-social, and which, if ignored could lead to escalating crime.  It was 
stated that the Council needed to communicate more effectively on the anti-social 
aspects of such behaviour and advertise wider the means by which these crimes 
were reported.   
 
There was general consensus of the need to develop and encourage a vibrant, lively 
and safe nighttime economy. 
 
The Cabinet acknowledged the assistance of the West Mercia Constabulary in 
supporting and co-operating with the Council. 
 
RESOLVED  
That the Council adopt the Herefordshire Community Safety and Drugs 
Partnership Plan. 
 

  
73. INTEGRATED RISK MANAGEMENT   
  
 The Cabinet Member for Resources introduced the report which sought the approval 

of the Cabinet to the use of a joint risk management strategy, policy and toolkit for 
use by both the Council and the PCT.  Additionally, approval was also sought for the 
use of an Assurance Framework for reporting jointly all high risks previously reported 
separately in both organisations which would provide a greater degree of certainty to 
auditors and which would be reported to Cabinet as part of the Integrated 
Performance Report. 
 
Head of Financial Services (David Powell) advised Cabinet that significant progress 
had been made in the last eighteen months on risk management issues and the 
package of documentation reflected the amalgamation of best practice from both 
organisations.  The supporting documentation provided information relating to 
matrices, templates and frameworks, all of which were important in supporting the 
progress of the organisation in relation to the Use of Resources target. 
 
In response to a comment seeking clarification on the liability of Councillors and 
HPCT Non Executive Directors and detail of insurances for both groups, the 



CABINET THURSDAY, 1 MAY 2008 

 

 

Corporate Risk Manager stated that due to the nature and legislative basis of the 
organisations, separate insurance cover existed, the details of which would be 
provided to the member. 
 
A member suggested that further consideration be given to the definition of Level 1 
of the Likelihood Score that currently read; ‘Can’t believe that it will happen’. 
 
The joint working that had been undertaken by the officers in both organisations to 
develop the integrated risk management documentation based on best practice was 
acknowledged and illustrated how the organisations were working together for the 
benefit of the residents.   
 
RESOLVED  
That: 

(a) The combined risk management strategy, policy and toolkit be adopted 
for use throughout the Council; and 

(b) The Assurance Framework be used for reporting corporate high risks. 
  
74. LEARNING DISABILITY ACCOMMODATION AND SUPPORT PARTNERSHIP 

CONTRACT   
  
 Prior to presenting the report, the Cabinet Member for Social Care Adults and 

Health, expressed her thanks and appreciation to Mr Geoff Hughes the former 
Director for Adult Social Care for the support he had provided during his time as 
Director.  Other Members echoed these sentiments during the discussion of the item.  
Eleanor Brazil was welcomed as the Interim Director of Adult Social Care. 
 
Councillor Barnett reminded Members that the Cabinet had authorised the 
continuation of discussions into drawing up a contract for the Learning Disability 
Accommodation and Support Contract with Midland Heart.  The process had 
included the holding of a seminar and consideration of the draft contract by the 
relevant scrutiny committee.  Separate negotiations were on going regarding 
buildings and around the service provision for the benefit of individuals with learning 
disabilities. 
 
The Interim Director Adult Social Care advised Cabinet that it was considered that 
there would be a seamless handover in the provision of service from the Council to 
Midland Heart, with the emphasis on improving service delivery.  Robust systems 
had been developed with Midland Heart and the Council had worked on developing 
and defining its own role over the next five years. 
 
In response to a concern that the report did not contain detailed financial information 
(including transfer of buildings) and that no alternative options to the contract had 
been provided, the Cabinet Member assured Members that there had been a 
tremendous amount of work undertaken on developing the Contract at every stage 
and appropriate assurances had been sought.  The Director of Resources confirmed 
that both financial and asset management officers had been fully involved in the 
process. 
 
It was confirmed that the Adult Social Care and Strategic Housing Scrutiny 
Committee had received much robust information on the development of the 
Contract and was happy to support its progress to authorisation.  It was further 
stated that the close working between this Scrutiny Committee and the Cabinet 
Member was welcomed and proved constructive.  It was recognised that the there 
was a need for the Scrutiny Committee to also monitor progress and outcomes. 
 
The Interim Director, Adult Social Care stated that with relation to financial 



CABINET THURSDAY, 1 MAY 2008 

 

 

implications, more services were being provided to a greater number of users with 
the same amount of money by moving to individual living and accessing different 
funding streams e.g housing benefit, supporting living monies etc.   
 
In response to a question which sought to quantify the size of the risk to ‘resistance ‘ 
of moving from the traditional service model by individuals, staff and family carers, 
the Interim Director, Adult Social Care, stated that resistance was a common feature 
of change.  It was underlined that much work had been undertaken with staff, 
families and service users to determine their needs and aspirations, and it had been 
evident that younger people had differing expectations, thus the thrust of change had 
come about by the service users.  It was hoped that the opportunities for them 
should be greater 
 
The Chief Executive confirmed that, whilst the Resources Directorate was integral to 
the process, it was important that the accountability lay in the appropriate structures, 
and not solely with the Resources Directorate. 
 
RESOLVED that: 
Cabinet authorise officers to finalise contractual terms and conditions and 
enter into a contract between Herefordshire Council and Midland Heart to 
provide Accommodation and Support for people with a learning disability on 
the basis described in the report. 

  
The meeting ended at Time Not Specified CHAIRMAN 
 


